

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

EMBARQ CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM DOUGLAS FULGHUM, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

CHRISTOPHER J. KOENIGS
SHERMAN & HOWARD L.L.C.
633 Seventeenth Street,
Suite 3000
Denver, Colorado 80202
T. 303.297.2900

ALLYSON N. HO
Counsel of Record
JOHN C. SULLIVAN
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1717 Main Street, Suite 3200
Dallas, Texas 75201
T. 214.466.4000
aho@morganlewis.com

JOSEPH J. COSTELLO
JAMES P. WALSH, JR.
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
19103
T. 215.963.5000
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS | 1 |
| I. The Decision Below Exacerbates A Recognized Circuit Split That Was Outcome-Determinative In This Case | 3 |
| II. Interlocutory Review Is Especially Appropriate Where, As Here, A Statutory Right To Be Free From Litigation Is At Stake..... | 9 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) | 3, 10 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) | 10 |
| <i>Caputo v. Pfizer</i> , 267 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2001) | 4, 5 |
| <i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014) | 11 |
| <i>Estate of Kennedy v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.</i> , 283 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2002) | 11 |
| <i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 604 (2013) | 1 |
| <i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991) | 3 |
| <i>In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Med. Benefit ERISA Litig.</i> , 242 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2001) | 7 |
| <i>J. Geils Band Emp. Benefit Plan v. Smith Barney Shearson, Inc.</i> , 76 F.3d 1245 (1st Cir. 1996) | 6 |
| <i>Martin v. Consultants & Adm'rs</i> , 966 F.2d 1078 (7th Cir. 1992) | 4 |
| <i>Minn. Mining & Mfg. Co. v. N.J. Wood Finishing Co.</i> , 381 U.S. 311 (1965) | 3, 10 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) | 2, 9, 11 |
| <i>Radiology Ctr., S.C. v. Stifel, Nicolaus & Co.</i> , 919 F.2d 1216 (7th Cir. 1990) | 5 |
| <i>Richardson-Merrell Inc. v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1985) | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|----------|
| <i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 435 U.S. 850 (1978)..... | 9 |
| <i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988)..... | 2, 9, 11 |
| <i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)..... | 1 |
| <i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> , 101 U.S. 135 (1879)..... | 4 |
| <i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2056 (2014) | 3, 10 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA) § 413..... | <i>passim</i> |
|---|---------------|

RULES AND REGULATIONS

| | |
|--------------------------------|----|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) | 10 |
|--------------------------------|----|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| 54 C.J.S. <i>Limitations of Actions</i> § 7 (2010)..... | 12 |
